## No. 3 of 1964.

An Ordinance to amend the Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1959.

[Assented to 20th January, 1964.]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia in pursuance of the powers Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1962, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Housing Loans Short title and citation. Ordinance 1963.

- (2.) The Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1959 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1963.
  - 2. Section seven of the Principal Ordinance is amended— Housing

- (a) by omitting sub-section (1.) and inserting the following sub-section in its stead:—
  - "(1.) The Administrator in Council may prepare, and the Commissioner may, subject to the control of the Administrator, administer such schemes as the Administrator in Council thinks fit for providing or assisting in providing dwelling houses.";
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "administered by the Commissioner" and inserting in their stead the words "prepared by the Administrator in Council"; and
- (c) by adding at the end thereof the following subsection:--
  - "(3.) A scheme in force, by virtue of section seven of the Housing Loans Ordinance 1949-1959. immediately before the date of commencement of the Housing Loans Ordinance 1963 continues in force on and after that date but may be repealed or amended by the Administrator in Council by publication in the Gazette of a notice of repeal or a notice containing details of amendments to the scheme, as the case requires.".